THE DATASHEET OF
PCA9552D,118
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
PCA9552
16-bit I2C-bus LED driver with programmable blink rates
Rev. 5.1 — 25 May 2023 Product data sheet
1   General description
The PCA9552 LED blinker blinks LEDs in I2C-bus and SMBus applications where it is necessary to limit bus

16-bit I2C-bus LED driver with programmable blink rates
• Packages offered: SO24, TSSOP24, HVQFN24
3   Ordering information
PackageType number Topside mark
Name Description Version
PCA9552D PCA9552D SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT137-1
PCA9552PW PCA9552 TSSOP24 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 24 leads; body
width 4.4 mm
SOT355-1
PCA9552BS 9552 HVQFN24 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package; no
leads; 24 terminals; body 4 × 4 × 0.85 mm
SOT616-1
Table 1. Ordering information
3.1  Ordering options
Type number Orderable part
number
Package Packing method [1] Minimum order
quantity
Temperature
PCA9552D PCA9552D,118 SO24 REEL 13" Q1 NDP 1000 Tamb = -40 °C to +85 °C
PCA9552PW PCA9552PW,118 TSSOP24 REEL 13" Q1 NDP 2500 Tamb = -40 °C to +85 °C
PCA9552BS PCA9552BS,118 HVQFN24 REEL 13" Q1 NDP 6000 Tamb = -40 °C to +85 °C
Table 2. Ordering options
[1] Standard packing quantities and other packaging data are available at www.nxp.com/packages/.
4   Block diagram
A0 A1 A2
002aac168
I2C-BUS
CONTROL
INPUT
FILTERS
PCA9552
POWER-ON
RESET
SCL
SDA
VDD
VSS
LEDn
RESET
OSCILLATOR PRESCALER 1
REGISTER
PRESCALER 0
REGISTER
PWM1
REGISTER
PWM0
REGISTER
INPUT
REGISTER
LED SELECT (LSn)
REGISTER
BLINK0
BLINK1
1
0
Remark: Only one I/O shown for clarity.
Figure 1. Block diagram of PCA9552
PCA9552 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © 2023 NXP B.V. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 5.1 — 25 May 2023
2 / 28
NXP Semiconductors PCA9552